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Valuation outlook gets boost from lower cost of funds, despite 

weak income lines 

Update: We resume coverage of ZENITHBANK with a BUY rating, following 

the bank’s impressive Q3 performance. Our positive outlook for the group’s 

2018FY earnings is hinged on (1) lower cost of funds and (2) lower impairment 

charges. On the flip side, declines across major revenue lines, especially in H1, 

are expected to weigh on the bank’s FY earnings.      

Trimmed deposits to sustain the drop in CoF: Deliberate efforts by 

management to ensure a low-cost deposit-mix by cutting off expensive deposits 

during the year is expected to improve the bank’s cost of funds (CoF). Many of the 

deposits, in 9M-18, were repriced downward. For example, in H1, management 

had stated during the conference call that interest paid on USD deposits had 

reduced to the 4-5% range, as against a range of 6-7% previously. Compared to 

FY-17, expensive fixed and domiciliary deposits were down 24% and 15% 

respectively in 9M-2018, while focus shifted to growing cheaper savings (+20%) 

deposits. This resulted in a drop in CoF (-198 bps to 3.26%) in the 9-month period, 

vs FY-17, while interest expense was down 31% y/y. Management guided towards 

maintaining the trend going forward, hence our forecast of 2.63% dip in customer 

deposits by 2018E – contrary to management’s guidance to 5% growth in deposits 

by FY. Overall, we forecast CoF of 3.44% (-180 bps y/y) and interest expense of 

NGN156.34 billion (-28% y/y) in 2018E.    

Lower impairment provisions: Similar to tier 1 peers, significantly lower 

impairment charge has been the trend so far this year, supporting growth in the 

bottom line. With forecast cost of risk of 1% in 2018E (vs. 4.36% in FY-2017) and 

projected 12% y/y decline in customer loans (as against management’s guidance 

of 2.5% increase), impairment charge provision is estimated to be 78.6% lower in 

2018E than FY-2017 (9M-2018: -70% y/y). Our view of ZENITHBANK’s improved 

asset quality is supported by the improved servicing of debts by obligors, as well 

as the concluded sale of 9mobile’s assets – for which 50% provision has been 

made. In addition, it is worth stating that considering the historically higher 

provisions made in Q4, as well as expected loan growth in Q4(+2%) – following 

management’s guidance to explore opportunities in the CBN’s new DCRR directive 

– we estimate a 46% q/q rise in loan loss provisions.  

Weak growth forecast across income lines: We forecast 11% y/y decline in 

gross earnings for 2018E, driven largely by our estimated 33% y/y decline in non-

interest income (NIR). Our projected drop in NIR stems from expected declines in 

trading income (-55%) and other income (-30%), which are likely to offset the 14% 

estimated growth in fee and commission income. In line with management’s 

guidance, trading income is expected to normalize through the rest of the year, and 

as such, no excessive gain is expected on that line this year. Meanwhile, the 

significant growth seen across e-product platforms – Zenith mobile (+138%) and 

USSD (+161%), in particular – in H1 is expected to buoy the growth in fees and 

commission, even as the bank deepens its retail banking business.                                        

On the other hand, interest income is expected to grow by 1% y/y in 2018E. The 

11% y/y and 28% q/q growth in Q3 interest income supports our upbeat view for 

interest earnings over the rest of Q4. In particular, growth in interest on government 

securities is expected to buoy growth in the interest income line, offsetting the 

impact of the 7.65% dip in interest earned on loans (which constitutes 60% of total 

interest income).              

Estimate and valuation: Overall, net impact of the updates to our model is a 12% 

y/y growth in 2018E EPS to NGN6.32, and a TP of NGN33.99. We roll forward 

estimates and valuation to 2019E, with BUY rating, on 42% upside and expected 

total return of 51%, after incorporating our 2018E dividend yield of 9%. On our 

estimates, ZENITHBANK trades at forward P/E multiple of 5.4x, below 

Bloomberg’s Middle East Africa peer median multiple of 8.6x. 

BUY 

Target Price (NGN) 33.96 

Current Price (NGN) 24.00 

Implied Return (%) 41.52 

Expected Dividend Yield (%) 8.75 

Expected Total Return (%) 50.26 

 

Company Data 

NSE Code ZENITHBANK 

Bloomberg Code ZENITHBA:NL 

Reuters Code ZENITHB.LG 

Sector FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Market Cap. (NGN' bn) 753.52 

Free Float (%) 90.45 

 

Ratios 9M-2018 2017FY 

Cost of funds 3.35% 3.28% 

Net Interest Margin 9.03% 10.50% 

Cost of Risk 0.12% 0.76% 

NPL/Total Loans 5.57% 7.66% 

CAR 22.03% 25.68% 

Liquidity Ratio 43.86% 47.56% 

Cost to Income 50.11% 42.92% 

Loan to Deposit 48.21% 58.91% 

 

 

Price movement (ZENITHBANK vs. Benchmark Indices) 

 
 
Source: NSE, Bloomberg, Cordros Research  
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Highlights (NGN’bn) 9M'18 9M'17 y/y Q3'18 Q2'18 Q1'18 Q3'17 Q3'18 q/q Q3'18 y/y 

Gross earnings     474.61     531.27  -11%   152.40    153.01    169.19    150.83  0% 1% 

Interest income    339.06     361.79  -6%   110.39      86.05    142.62      99.53  28% 11% 

Interest expense   (110.55)   (160.30) -31%   (35.84)   (27.99)   (46.72)   (37.00) 28% -3% 

Net interest income    228.52     201.49  13%     74.56      58.06      95.90      62.53  28% 19% 

Fee and commission income      69.97       71.02  -1%     23.26      25.87      20.84      33.27  -10% -30% 

Trading income      52.93       81.81  -35%     16.13      35.10        1.71      16.49  -54% -2% 

Other income      12.64       16.65  -24%       2.63        5.99        4.03        1.54  -56% 71% 

Non-interest income    135.54     169.48  -20%     42.01      66.96      26.57      51.29  -37% -18% 

Total operating income    364.06     370.97  -2%   116.57    125.02    122.47    113.82  -7% 2% 

Loan impairment charges     (14.34)     (47.05) -70%     (4.62)     (5.15)     (4.57)     (4.66) -10% -1% 

Total operating expenses   (182.42)   (171.36) 6%   (52.00)   (66.52)   (63.90)   (48.80) -22% 7% 

Profit before tax    167.31     152.55  10%     59.95      53.36      54.00      60.37  12% -1% 

Income tax expense     (23.13)     (23.32) -1%       2.49    (18.70)     (6.92)     (6.45) -113% -139% 

Profit after tax     144.18     129.24  12%     62.44      34.66      47.08      53.92  80% 16% 
 

Source: Company Accounts, Cordros Research estimates 
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Income Statement  2016A 2017A 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E 
Gross earnings      507,997       745,189       660,875       706,051       759,301       840,580       910,909  
Interest income      384,557       474,628       478,643       493,891       527,055       593,328       647,686  
Interest expense    (144,378)    (216,637)    (156,335)    (163,554)    (189,766)    (208,731)    (223,986) 
Net interest income      240,179       257,991       322,307       330,337       337,289       384,596       423,699  
Fee and commission income        68,444         90,143         95,433       118,177       129,995       136,495       143,320  
Non-interest income      123,440       270,561       182,232       212,160       232,246       247,253       263,223  
Total operating Income      363,619       528,552       504,539       542,497       569,535       631,849       686,922  
Loan impairment charges      (32,350)      (98,227)      (21,058)      (30,660)      (35,023)      (37,436)      (41,928) 
Total operating expenses    (174,521)    (226,864)    (247,224)    (279,386)    (296,158)    (334,880)    (367,504) 
Profit before income tax      156,748       203,461       236,257       232,451       238,354       259,533       277,491  
Income tax expense      (27,096)      (25,528)      (37,801)      (34,868)      (34,599)      (39,376)      (41,335) 

Profit after tax      129,652       177,933       198,456       197,583       203,755       220,157       236,156  
Financial Position 2016A 2017A 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E 
 Cash and cash equivalents       669,058       957,663       989,241    1,183,955    1,315,303    1,201,952    1,208,989  
 Loans and advances to banks       459,457       495,803       640,097       729,711       678,108       754,905       806,641  
 Loans and advances to customers    2,289,365    2,100,362    1,857,648    2,079,682    2,280,506    2,528,445    2,832,080  
 Total Loans and Advances    2,748,822    2,596,165    2,497,745    2,809,392    2,958,613    3,283,350    3,638,721  
 Treasury Bills       557,359       936,817       967,667       934,070       980,774    1,029,812    1,081,303  
 Investment securities       199,478       330,951       604,873       493,915       515,223       532,954       546,768  

 Total assets    4,739,825    5,595,253    5,819,063    6,080,921    6,384,967    6,736,140    7,153,781  

 Deposits from customers    2,983,621    3,437,915    3,347,408    3,538,719    3,715,956    3,827,435    3,942,258  

 On-lending facilities       350,657       383,034       402,186       424,306       447,855       472,935       499,656  

 Debt securities issued       153,464       332,931       372,883       186,441       195,763       205,571                 -    
 Other borrowed funds       263,106       356,498       445,623       512,466       589,387       677,913       813,496  

 Total liabilities    4,035,360    4,773,597    5,004,529    5,066,313    5,351,214    5,584,654    5,656,020  
 Total equity       704,465       821,658       814,322    1,034,599    1,074,141    1,214,982    1,562,751  
Key Ratios 2016A 2017A 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E 
EPS            4.13             5.67             6.32             6.29             6.49             7.01             7.52  
P/E            3.58             4.80             5.37             5.40             5.23             4.84             4.52  
Earnings yield 27.90% 20.84% 18.61% 18.53% 19.11% 20.65% 22.15% 
Dividend Paid            2.02             2.60             2.97             2.92             3.03             3.27             3.51  
Dividend Yield 14% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 
RoAA 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 
RoAE 20% 23% 24% 21% 19% 19% 17% 
Cost to income 48% 43% 49% 52% 52% 53% 54% 
Operational Leverage            3.99             4.39             4.33             4.70             4.75             5.10             5.29  
Asset Yield 11.79% 12.29% 11.06% 10.75% 10.82% 11.26% 11.31% 
Cost of Fund 3.98% 5.24% 3.44% 3.56% 3.95% 3.20% 3.00% 
NIM 7.36% 6.22% 7.45% 7.19% 6.92% 7.30% 7.40% 
Cost of Risk 1.37% 4.36% 1.00% 1.30% 1.35% 1.30% 1.30% 
LTD Ratio 76.73% 61.09% 55.50% 58.77% 61.37% 66.06% 71.84% 
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Analyst’s Certification and Disclaimer 

The research analyst(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on the cover of this report certifies (y) that: 

(1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about any and all of the subject securities or 

issuers; 

(2) no part of any of the research analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations 

or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this report; and 

(3) all analysis made by the analyst(s) were in good faith and the views expressed reflect their opinion, without undue influence or any 

intervention. 

 

Rating Summary & Definitions 

Cordros Capital uses the following rating system: 

BUY (OVERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to return at least 20% above the current market price. 

HOLD (NEUTRAL) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to range between <-10% and <+20% from the current market 

price. 

SELL (UNDERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to be more than 10% below the current market price. 
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This document has been issued and approved by Cordros Capital (Cordros) and is based on information from various sources that we believe are 

reliable.  However, no representation is made that it is accurate or complete. While reasonable care has been taken in preparing this document, no 

responsibility or liability is accepted for errors or fact or for any opinion expressed herein. This document is for information purposes only. It does not 

constitute any offer or solicitation to any person to enter into any trading transaction. 

Investments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report is provided solely for the information of Cordros clients who are 

then expected to make their own investment decisions. Cordros conducts designated investment business with market counter parties and customers 

and this document is directed only to such persons. Cordros accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of 

this report or its contents. This report is for private circulation only and may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose 

without prior express consent of Cordros. Users of this report should bear in mind that investments can fluctuate in price and value. Past performance 

is not necessarily a guide to future performance. 

Cordros and/or a connected company may or may not have a relationship with any of the entities mentioned in this document for which it has received 

or may receive in the future fees or other compensation. Cordros is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission to conduct investment 
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